07/30/2008	No compliance issues with discharge
09/09/2008	Campbell conducts routine inspection
01/12/2009	Cadmium (Cd) exceedence, but not mass limit, data errors with report? (see pg 56 of notes) Report submitted by Aerodynamics differs from results submitted by contract lab
01/14/2009	Aerodynamics report had errors, Town Manager briefed by Supt. Knowles. Town Manager said to turn it over to USEPA Town suspects data manipulation by Aerodynamics
01/15/2008	EPA (Conzano) will be in Seabrook on 01/16/2009
01/16/2009	Supt. Knowles advises Campbell to have contract lab collect all compliance samples going forward, and lab to e-mail all results to Town.
01/17/2009	Supt. Knowles suggests getting a sludge sample from pump station and analyze for Cd
01/23/2009	Town staff collects sample from Folly Mill pump station Meeting with Aerodynamics, Cd in process in 2005?
01/26/2009	Pump station sample does not show Cd issue
01/30/2009	Cd process line dismantled
02/06/2009	EPA meets with Campbell EPA briefs Campbell of Aerodynamics past problems Supt. Knowles, Campbell and EPA meet, read Aerodynamics response Aerodynamics confesses to altering reports to disguise violations
03/03/2009	Discussion as to what the Town will do regarding Aerodynamics
03/04/2009	Town Manager Brenner receives copy of Sewer Use Ordinance (SUO) identifying fine schedule
03/09/2009	Meeting with Town Manager, Supt. and Campbell to discuss SUO
03/11/2009	Campbell submits Consent Agreement to Knowles for comment (language from NHDES) Campbell forwards copy of "Show Cause Hearing" letter to Town Manager
03/16/2009	EPA to deal with Aerodynamics employee Callamare, Town to deal with Corporation
03/17/2009	Campbell contacts Town Atty. Hodes
03/18/2009	NHDES Carlson suggests sampling of discharge
03/24/2009	Show Cause Hearing scheduled for 04/13/2009 at Town Hall
04/06/2009	Town staff holds briefing
04/13/2009	Meeting with Town Atty. prior to Hearing, Bruzinski comments on illegal storage of

Hazardous Chemicals?

- 04/14/2009 Campbell unearths info on Aerodynamics history in MA, fines, etc. (pg 40) 04/21/2009 Review of reports submitted by Aerodynamics reveals 6 instances of falsified reports, beginning in August, 2004 05/20/2009 Callamare faces Federal charges 06/03/2009 Meeting with Aerodynamics, Consent Agreement discussed, changes to proposed fine schedule, Town wants to be made whole (lab and legal fees first) payable in 30 days \$10K in 90 days, Aerodynamics wants to retain Callamare as an employee, too valuable 07/06/2009 Money arrives with semi-annual report, no violations 09/14/2009 Aerodynamics proposes payment plan for \$10K; \$588.25 for 17 wks. Town agrees 09/30/2009 Money not being received, funds were misappropriated at Town Hall, going towards taxes vs. Sewer Dept. fine schedule 01/04/2010 Fine paid in full Unites States Attorney files complaint against Callamare 01/15/2010 01/26/2010 Callamare schedule to enter a plea today, hearing set for 04/30/2010 02/08/2010 Callamare divulges that outcome may be: 1-5 yr prison term, \$250K fine, 3 yrs probation 06/02/2010 Callamare outcome-3 yrs probation, and a fine 08/16/2010 Callamare leaves company employment 10/25/2013 EPA files charges against Aerodynamics-11 counts of violating Hazardous Waste storage regulations 03/10/2015 EPA conducts unannounced inspection; Leclerc accompanies EPA (no sampling conducted-mechanical issue with pneumatic pump) 06/25/2015 NHDES unannounced inspection, Leclerc accompanies, no issues 11/19/2019 Leclerc meets with Aerodynamics-they are forming an additional company
 - Non destructive analysis of parts, spray fluorescent dye to reveal imperfections Leclerc contacts NHDES (Alex R.) to get an opinion, NHDES approves process discharge